

Gazette

No. TC 23/09, Wednesday, 8 March 2023 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS**

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	2
TCOs Made	5
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCO Revocation Requests	6
Comptroller-General of Customs Initiated - Intention to Revoke Cancelled	7
Intention to Revoke TCOs not used in over 2 years	8
TCOs Revoked - Unused for over 2 years	10
Customs Review of TCO Applications Notification	11

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

Contact details:

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

 $\underline{\texttt{https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order}$

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
3808.94.00	HOSPITAL GRADE DISINFECTANT PREPARATIONS, tablet form, having NOT less than 50% w/w active ingredient sodium dichloroisocyanurate Op. 15.02.23	- TC 2346516	50
	Stated Use: Surface and environmental disinfectant for use in the hospital setting		
	Applicant: ECOLAB PTY LTD		5%
3824.99.90	EMULSIFIERS AND/OR LUBRICANTS, liquid form, having an active ingredient of sorbitan monolaurate Op. 14.02.23	- TC 2345198	50
	Stated Use: For multiple industrial uses such as an emulsifier, thickener, stabiliser, lubricant, and/or softener		
	Applicant: INDORAMA VENTURES OXIDES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%
3917.31.90	THERMOPLASTIC HOSE, conforming to European Standard EN 1736:2008, with OR without end fittings, including ALL of the following: (a) temperature range of -45 to 130 degrees Celsius; (b) minimum burst pressure exceeding 30 MPa; (c) inner diameter NOT less than 2 mm and NOT greater than 6.1 mm; (d) outer diameter NOT less than 6 mm and NOT greater than 10.9 mm Op. 17.02.23	- TC 2352326	50
	Stated Use:		
	For use in air conditioning and refrigeration Applicant: AIREFRIG AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%
6815.13.00	BLOCKS, PHENOLIC RESIN COMPOSITE, having BOTH of the following:		50
0013.13.00	(a) carbon fibre content NOT less than 75 per cent; (b) phenol as formaldehyde polymer NOT less than 15 per cent Op. 22.02.23	- TC 2355543	50
	Stated Use: For shaping into components		
	Applicant: GILMOUR SPACE TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD		5%

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
8502.20.00	HEAT AND POWER PLANTS, COGENERATION, programmable logic controlled, including ALL of the following: (a) natural gas fuelled AC generator; (b) spark ignition internal combustion engine; (c) alternator; (d) urea skid; (e) oil tanks; (f) flue gas cleaner; (g) air expulsion roof with dry cooler AND chimney; (h) air inlet AND outlet towers; (i) grow light computer; (j) master control panel Op. 17.02.23	- TC 2350466	
	Stated Use:	10 2550100	
	For the production of heat and electricity in glasshouses		
	Applicant: : KATUNGA FRESH PRODUCE PTY LTD	5%	
8705.90.00	RAIL WELDING TRUCKS, including ALL of the following: (a) diesel engine NOT less than 8 cylinders; (b) road AND rail wheels; (c) welding head NOT less than 150 KVA Op. 16.02.23	50 - TC 2348749	
	Stated Use: To weld and repair railroad tracks		
	Applicant: : PILBARA IRON COMPANY (SERVICES) PTY LTD	5%	

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Order has been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect

3916.20.00 ROOF FITTINGS, thermoplastic polyolefin OR polyvinyl chloride with OR without ANY of the following:

50

- (a) end caps;
- (b) aluminium box section;
- (c) stainless steel fasteners

Op. 14.11.22

Dec. date 03.03.23

- TC 22362661

NOTIFICATION OF AN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY REVOCATION REQUEST - SECTION 269SC(1A) CUSTOMS ACT

An application has have been lodged for revocation of the Tariff Concession Order set out in the following TABLE.

The Lodgement Request Date shown in the table below is the intended revocation date for the Tariff Concession Order which will take effect should the application for revocation be successful.

Importations not covered by in-transit provisions may be subject to post action as any decision to revoke an order is backdated to the date of request for revocation.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number Customs Tariff Classification Lodgement Request Date 8479.10.00 PIPE MILLING AND SEWER REHABILITATION MACHINERY, containerised, 50 remote controlled, having ALL of the following: 22.02.23 (a) control panel; (b) electrical generator; (c) electrically operated hose AND/OR cable drum; (d) hydraulic pump AND/OR air compressor, with OR without milling machines having LED cameras Op. 19.05.22 Dec. date 31.08.22 - TC 22150388

(g) tinned Op. 01.07.96

CUSTOMS ACT 1901

CANCELLATION OF THE INTENTION TO REVOKE

The Request for revocation of the Tariff Concession Order for goods described in the following TABLE has been cancelled.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the
Customs Tariff Classification

7217.30 WIRE, music spring, having ANY of the following finishes:

(a) bright;
(b) cadmium;
(c) cadmium/zinc alloy;
(d) galvanised;
(e) phosphate;
(f) polished;

Dec. date 19.06.96 - TC 9607636

TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS (TCOs) NOT USED IN THE PREVIOUS 2 YEARS

The Comptroller-General of Customs is satisfied that the TCOs listed in the table below are no longer required because, in the 2 years preceding the day of this notice, they have not been quoted in an import declaration to secure a concessional rate of duty.

From Thursday, 06 April 2023, it is intended to take action to revoke these Orders under subsection 269SD(1A) of the Customs Act 1901. In accordance with subsection 269SG(2) of the Customs Act 1901, in transit provisions shall apply. If revoked, the expected date of effect will be 06 April 2023.

Interested parties are invited to provide, by close of business, Wednesday 05 April 2023, written reasons why an Order should NOT be revoked.

Please advise if any of the Orders listed below have been quoted on an import declaration.

If a request is made to retain an Order used for the granting of a Determination, please specify the Determination and the linked Item number to enable mapping to the Order and its scope.

iff Classifi	.cation	Description	Concession Number
924.90.00	BAG LINER CARTR	IDGES, DIAPER DISPOSAL	
	Op. 28.06.00	Dec. date 08.09.00	- TC 0005805
009.21.90	HOSE, hydraulic, synthetic rubber, six spiral wire reinforced, with an operating temperature range of - 40 degrees C to + 121 degrees C, having an operating pressure of 41.4 MPa and a minimum burst pressure of 165.5 MPa, having an ID of 25.4 mm OR 31.75 mm		to + 121 degrees C, inimum burst
	Op. 01.01.02	Dec. date 03.01.02	- TC 0105432
307.10.00	(a) stainless	racket;	-
	Op. 27.06.01	Dec. date 07.09.01	- TC 0105141
503.00.00	following: (a) air gap s	nations; tes; ng bracings; es; clamps; ; locks; g blocks; g droppers; gs; ls; iils; iils;	RS, being ANY of the
	Op. 08.02.01	Dec. date 27.04.01	- TC 0101270

Tariff Classification Description Concession Number

6307.90.40 FABRIC, 100% polyester, consisting of knitted and non-woven preformed layers in cellular form, assembled by mechanical welding

Op. 05.01.01 Dec. date 16.03.01 - TC 0100120

CUSTOMS ACT 1901

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE(2) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER REVOCATION AT THE INITIATIVE OF THE COMPTROLLER-GENERAL OF CUSTOMS

The Tariff Concession Orders listed in THE TABLE below have has not been used for at least 2 years and have been revoked under Section 269SD(1A). In transit provisions apply.

The intention to revoke these orders was notified in Gazette TC 23/01 dated 11 January 2023.

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification			Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect	
3702.44	FILM, GRAPHIC TRANSFER MEDIA, photomechanically imageable Op. 12.10.87 Dec. date 02.06.88	- TC 8734976	50 07.02.23	
	2 Years non use. In transit provisions apply			
7222.20	BARS OR RODS, round, stainless steel, dia 17 mm or greater, to Specification ASTM A 276, Grade UNS S31803, having a chemical composition by weight of ALL of the following: (a) carbon - 0.03% maximum; (b) manganese - 2.0% maximum; (c) phosphorus - 0.03% maximum; (d) sulphur - 0.02% maximum; (e) silicon - 1.0% maximum; (f) chromium - 21.0% to 23.0% (both inclusive); (g) nickel - 4.5% to 6.5% (both inclusive); (h) molybdenum - 2.5% to 3.5% (both inclusive); (i) nitrogen - 0.03% to 0.20% (both inclusive) Op. 01.01.88 Dec. date 01.01.88	- TC 8735458	50 07.02.23	
8205.20	2 Years non use. In transit provisions apply HAMMERS, non-sparking, composed wholly (except for handles, if any) of beryllium copper Op. 10.09.87 Dec. date 09.09.88	- TC 8734619	50 07.02.23	
	2 Years non use. In transit provisions apply			
8481.80	VALVES, VACUUM INTERFACE, being components of vacuum sewerage systems Op. 04.09.87 Dec. date 02.06.88	- TC 8734551	50 07.02.23	
	2 Years non use. In transit provisions apply			
8504.31	TRANSFORMERS, colour television line output Op. 30.11.87 Dec. date 22.03.88	- TC 8735634	50 07.02.23	
	2 Years non use. In transit provisions apply			

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTIFICATION OF REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF APPLICATION DECISIONS

A request has been received for review by the Comptroller-General of Customs of the decision made on the application for the Tariff Concession Order for goods described in the following TABLE.

-	of Goods including the iff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Number Date of Lodgement of Request	Initial Decision
8485.30.90	3D CONSTRUCTION PRINTERS, fixed gantry, programmable logic controlled, additive dosing system, including ALL of the following: (a) tangential nozzle; (b) steel trusses; (c) mixer-pump; (d) print hopper; (e) sensors; (f) cameras Op. 06.09.22	50 21.02.23	REFUSE